REPORTABLE
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF | NDI A
ClVIL APPELLATE JURI SDI CTI ON

ClVIL APPEAL NGs. OF 2014
(@out of SLP (C) Nos.36299-36303/2010)

JAI KRI SHAN (D) Thr. LRs. ... APPELLANT
VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS. ... RESPONDENTS

JUDGMENT

SUDHANSU JYOTI MJUKHOPADHAYA, J

Leave granted.
2. These appeals are directed against the judgnent and
order dated 16t" July, 2005 passed by the H gh Court of
Uttaranchal (now Uttarakhand) at Nainital in first Appeal
No. 56 of 2001 (A d No.325/1995). By the inpugned judgnent,
the Division Bench of the H gh Court partly allowed the
appeal preferred by the State of U P., set aside part of
the judgnent and award dated 237 March, 1995 passed by the
Ref erence Court.
3. The factual matrix of the case is as follows:

A Notification under Section 4 of the Land Acquisition
Act, 1894 was issued on 14th Septenber, 1977 for the purpose
of acquiring land neasuring 36 acres situated at Genmre
Estate, cosycot and cosynook in Missoorie. The acquisition
was so made for the purpose of extension of Lal Bahadur
Shastri National Acadeny of Admnistration, Missoorie.

Page 1



Thereafter follow up Notification under Section 6 of the
L. A Act was issued on 30t" January, 1978 which was also
publ i shed. The possession of the |land was taken over on 3rd
July, 1986. The Special Land Acquisition Oficer, after
hearing the parties passed the award on 27t" Novenber, 1984
determ ning the anmount of conpensation at Rs. 4, 89, 615. 75.

4. Col . Jai Krishan (since deceased) represented by Lrs.
(appel | ant herein) and Mahesh Chandra- respondent no. 8,
got filed reference under Section 18 of the L.A Act. The
said reference No. L.A 154 of 1985 heard by the Additiona
District Judge, Dehradun. The aforesaid clainmnts alleged
before the Reference Court that considering the fact that
Mussoorie is a famous tourist place, its land is of imense
potential value, the market value of the land in question
is Rs.25 lakh per acre. As such they clainmed conpensation
for 36 acres of acquired land. They further clainmed that
the value of the constructed building cannot be assessed
|l ess than Rs. 100/- per sq. feet and, therefore,
considering the plinth area of 3786 sq. feet of denmre
bui l ding, 2528 sq. ft. of Cosynook building and other
construction, the valuation should be Rs.6,31,400/- and
after deducting the anobunt on account of depreciation
factor the value of building is Rs. 4,73,550/-. There were
6990 trees on the aforesaid 36 acres of |and. The clainmants
al so submtted before the reference court that considering
the fact that value of the trees which has been assessed @
Rs. 15/- per tree, should have been at |east Rs.50/- per

tree. In reply, the stand of the State of U P. was that the

Page 2



cl ai mant s have al ready cl ai med Rs. 7, 50, 000/ - as
conpensation for the acquired | and and as such they are not

entitled to claimany anmount nore than that. It was further

pl eaded that the |land being sloppy and uneven as such it

cannot be assessed nore than Rs.5,000/- per acre. The
respondents based their claim on the basis of the rate
shown in exenplar sale deed dated 26t" Decenber, 1976.

5. The Reference Court after framng necessary issues,

taking into consideration the evidence and hearing the
parti es enhanced the anount of conpensation of |and from
Rs.1,80,000/- to Rs.19,76,000/- and that of trees from
Rs.1,05,155.50 to Rs.4,00,000/-. Aggrieved by the order

passed by the Reference Court the State and Union of India
preferred the appeal .

6. The Division Bench of Utarakhand Hi gh Court by the
i mpugned judgnent dated 16t July, 2005 applied the

principle of Belting area on follow ng presunption:

“No doubt that Muissoorie is an inportant
tourist place and its land is of imrense
potential value but sinultaneously it is
also true that the land in Missoorie is
sloppy and hilly. As such for assessing a
true market value that flat rate, for

entire land of 36 acres, cannot be
applied.”
7. The claimants al so clainmed 12% additional conpensation

u/s 23(1A) of the L.A Act, which the Court below had not
granted. The claimants also clained that they were entitled
to receive a sum of Rs. 7,01,875/- towards Fuel
val ue/ Ti nber value of the tree standing on the acquired

| and as approved by the retired Forest Ranger. They also

Page 3



pl eaded that the conpensation having been paid after nore
than one year from the date on which possession was taken

they are entitled for interest @ 15% per annum as provided
under proviso to Section 28 of the L.A Act. Such claim
was made by the appellant and another by neans of cross-
obj ecti ons. However, the High Court wthout deliberating
on such issues as raised in the cross objections passed the
i mpugned judgnent. In the circunstances, the appellant and
anot her preferred Review Petition No. 87 of 2005 before the

High Court with a petition for condonation of del ay.

8. The inmpugned judgnent was delivered on 16th July, 2005
and a review petition was filed on 15t" Septenber, 2005 i.e.
after 30 days delay. The appellant and another took
specific plea that their |awer used to conme from Al | ahabad
to Nainital who when canme to know about the judgnent,
applied for the certified copy of it on 4th August, 2005
whi ch was delivered on 9th August, 2005. Thereafter sonetine
was taken to file the review petition. The Hi gh Court
di sm ssed the petition for condonation of delay and review
petition on the ground of non-prosecution. The restoration

petition filed by the appellant was al so di sm ssed.

9. Learned counsel for the appellants submtted that the
H gh Court wongly applied the principle of belting area.
The 36 acres of land is adjacent to the Lal Bahadur Shastri
National Acadeny of Admnistration. Missoorie and is
| ocated at tourist spot. He further contended that the
appellants were entitled for 12% additional conpensation

u/s 23(1A) in addition 15% solatium u/s 28 of the L.A Act

Page 4



in view of delayed paynent of conpensation after nore than
one year. The stand of the Ilearned counsel for the
respondent-State is that the High Court rightly applied the
principle of belting area as the land is sloppy and

uneven.

10. As noticed above, the Hgh Court noticed that
Mussoorie is an inportant tourist place and it is the |and
of imense potential value. But wthout any basis or
pl eadings, the Hgh Court presuned that total land in
Mussoorie is sloppy and hilly. The High Court though
noticed the exenplar sale-deed dated 31.3.1977 (paper no.
17-C) which shows the market value of the land at Rs.
54,896/ - per acre and the said sale-deed pertains to the
| and nearer to the Lal Bahadur Sastri National Acadeny.

But wi thout any basis, the Hi gh Court observed as under:

“W are of the view that the rate
mentioned in this sale-deed cannot be
appl i ed as exenpl ar for entire | and
acquired. Value of the land cannot be said
to be sane for all the 36 acres acquired as
part of the land would be nearer to it and
part of it would be a far.”

The aforesaid observation nmade by the D vision Bench
of the High Court is not based on any evidence but on
presunption and surm ses. It cannot be a ground that the
Mussoorie is a hilly place and therefore the principle of
Belting area is to be applied. It was not the case of the
State of U P. that in all land acquisition proceedings in
Mussoorie the principle of Belting area is applied. In this
background on nere presunption it was not open to the High
Court to apply principle of belting area for determ nation

Page 5



of conpensation. The H gh Court has al so accepted that the
mar ket value of the land in question is Rs. 54,6896/- per
acre as decided by the Reference Court; therefore in
absence of any pleading on the part of State of U P. it was
not open for the High Court to apply the principle of
bel ti ng area.

11. It has not been disputed that the site of new town of
the acquired land is alnost at the sanme elevation as
Mussoorie as it has been developed as a Hill resort and has
i mense potential value. It is adjacent to the Lal Bahadur
Shastri National Acadeny, which is the beneficiary of such
acqui sition.

12. For the reason aforesaid, the part of the inpugned
j udgnment dated 16th July, 2005 passed by the H gh Court in
so for as it relates to the valuation of land is set aside
and the award passed by the Revisional Court under Section

18 is uphel d.

13. The provisions of Section 23(1A) of the L.A Act
mandat e as fol | ows:

“23 Matters to be considered in determ ning
conpensation. — (1) In determning the anount
of conpensation to be awarded for |[|and
acqui red under this Act, the Court shall take
i nto consi deration

first, the market value of the land at the
date of the publication of thenotification
under section 4, sub-section (1);

secondly, the damage sustained by the person
interested, by reason of the taking of any
standing crops or trees which may be on the
land at the tinme of the Collector's taking
possessi on t hereof;

Page 6


http://indiankanoon.org/doc/825501/

14.

this

thirdly, the damage (if any), sustained by
the person interested, at the tine of the
Collector's taking possession of the |I|and,
by reason of severing such land from his
ot her | and;

fourthly, the damage (if any), sustained by
the person interested, at the time of the
Col l ector's taking possession of the |and,
by reason of the acquisition injuriously
affecting his other property, novable or

i mmovable, in any other nmanner, or his
ear ni ngs;
fifthly, if, in consequence of t he

acquisition of the land by the Collector,
the person interested is conpelled to change
his residence or place of business, the
reasonabl e expenses (if any) incidental to
such change; and

sixthly, the damage (if any) bona fide
resulting from dimnution of the profits of
the I and between the tine of the publication
of the declaration under section 6 and the
time of the Collector's taking possession of
t he | and.

[(1A) In addition to the market-value of the
| and, as above provided, the Court shall in
every case award an anount calculated at the
rate of twelve per cent per annum on such
mar ket value for the period commencing on and
from the date of +the publication of the
notification under Section 4, sub-Section (1),
in respect of such land to the date of award
to the Collector or the date of taking
possessi on of the | and, whichever is earlier.”

Expl anat i on- I n conputing t he peri od
referred to in this sub-section, any period
or periods during which the proceedings for
the acquisition of the Iand were held up on
account of any stay or injunction by the
order of any Court shall be excluded.]”

In GQurpreet Singh vs. Union of India, (2006) 8 SCC 457

Court noticed the claim which envisages award of

conpensation at different stages. In all the stages, it is

necessary to take note of

the provisions of Sections 23(1)

Page 7


http://indiankanoon.org/doc/981477/

and 23(1-A). In CGurpreet Singh (supra) this Court held as

under :

“32. In the schene of the Act, it is
seen that the award of conpensation is at
different stages. The first stage occurs
when the award is passed. Cbviously, the
awar d t akes in al | t he anmount s
contenplated by Section 23(1), Section
23(1-A), Section 23(2) and the interest
contenpl ated by Section 34 of the Act. The
whol e of that amount is paid or deposited
by the Collector in ternms of Section 31 of
the Act. At this stage, no shortfall in
deposi t IS cont enpl at ed, si nce t he
Col l ector has to pay or deposit the anount
awarded by him |If a shortfall is pointed
out, it may have to be made up at that
stage and the principle of appropriation
may apply, though it is difficult to
contenplate a partial deposit at that
stage. On the deposit by the Collector
under Section 31 of the Act, the first
stage conmes to an end subject to the right
of the claimant to notice of the deposit
and w thdrawal or acceptance of the anount
with or wthout protest.

33. The second stage occurs on a
reference under Section 18 of the Act.
When the Reference Court awards enhanced
conpensation, it has necessarily to take
note of the enhanced anmpbunts payabl e under
Section 23(1), Section 23(1-A), Section
23(2) and interest on the enhanced anount
as provided in Section 28 of the Act and
costs in terms of Section 27. The
Collector has the duty to deposit these
anounts pursuant to the deened decree thus
passed. This has nothing to do with the
earlier deposit made or to be nmde under
and after the award. If the deposit nade
falls short of the enhancenent decreed,
t here can arise t he guestion of
appropriation at that stage, in relation
to the anobunt enhanced on the reference.”

In view of the decision in CGurpreet Singh(Supra), we
hold that the claimants are entitled to additiona
conpensation @ 12% per annum as provided u/s 23(1A) of the

L. A Act.

Page 8



15. Section 28 of the L.A Act deals with interest payable
on excess conpensati on which reads as under:

“28. Collector my be directed to pay
interest on excess conpensation.- —+f the
sum which, in the opinion of the Court, the
Col | ect or ought to have awar ded as
conpensation is in excess of the sum which
the Collector did award as conpensation, the
award of the Court may direct that the
Col l ector shall pay interest on such excess
at the rate of ¢ [nine per centum per annum
fromthe date on which he took possession of
the land to the date of paynent of such
excess into Court:

[Provided that the award of the Court my
also direct that where such excess or any
part thereof is paid into Court after the
date of expiry of a period of one year from
the date on which possession is taken,
interest at the rate of fifteen per centum
per annum shall be payable from the date of
expiry of the said period of one year on the
amount of such excess or part thereof which
has not been paid into Court before the date
of such expiry.].”

16. In Sunder vs. Union of India, (2001) 7 SCC 211 this
Court held that the interested persons are also interested

on ampunt of solatium The Court further observed as under:

“15. When the court is of the opinion that
the Collector should have awarded a |arger
sum as conpensation the court has to direct
the Collector to pay interest on such excess
amount. The rate of interest is on a par
with the rate indicated in Section 34. This
Is so provided in Section 28 of the Act. x X
X X X X"

In GQurpreet Singh (supra) the reasons in this regard

was expl ai ned as under:

“54. One other question also was sought
to be raised and answered by this Bench
t hough not referred to it. Considering that

Page 9



10

the question arises in various cases
pending in courts all over the country, we
permtted the counsel to address us on that
gquestion. That question is whether in the
light of the decision in Sunder(supra) the
awar dee/ decree-hol der would be entitled to
claim interest on solatium in execution
though it is not specifically granted by

the decree. It is well settled that an
execution court cannot go behind the
decr ee. I f, t her ef or e, the <claim for

interest on solatium had been nmade and the
same has been negatived either expressly or
by necessary inplication by the judgnent or
decree of the Reference Court or of the
appel l ate court, the execution court wl]l
have necessarily to reject the claim for
I nterest on sol atium based on Sunder ( Supr a)
on the ground that the execution court
cannot go behind the decree. But if the
award of the Reference Court or that of the
appel | ate court does not specifically refer
to the question of interest on solatium or
in cases where claim had not been made and
rejected either expressly or inpliedly by
the Reference Court or the appellate court,
and nerely interest on conpensation is
awarded, then it wuld be open to the
execution court to apply the ratio of
Sunder (supra) and say that the conpensation
awarded includes solatium and in such an
event interest on the anount could be
directed to be deposited in execution.
O herwise, not. W also clarify that such
interest on solatium can be clainmed only in
pending executions and not in closed
executions and the execution court wll be
entitled to permit its recovery from the
date of the judgnment in Sunder (Supra)(19-
9-2001) and not for any prior period. W
also clarify that this will not entail any
reappropriation or fresh appropriation by
the decree-holder. This we have indicated
by way of clarification also in exercise of
our power under Articles 141 and 142 of the
Constitution of India with a view to avoid
multiplicity of litigation on this
question.”

The aforesaid principle has al so been followed by this

Court in Chhanga Singh and Another vs. Union of India and

Anot her

(2012) 5 SCC 763.

Page 10



11

17. The Reference Court awarded enhanced conpensation but
such anpbunt was deposited in the Court after the date of
expiry of period of one year. In the circunstances, we hold
that the appellants are also entitled to interest @ 15% per

annum under proviso to Section 28 of the L. A Act.

18. The High Court failed to notice that the provisions of
Section 23(1A) of the L.A Act are mandatory and the
cl ai mant s- appel | ants are entitled to 12% enhanced
conpensation for the period conmmencing from the date of
publication of Notification under Section 4 of the L.A
Act. The H gh Court also failed to appreciate that the
appellants are entitled to interest @ 15% per annum as
contenpl ated under proviso to Section 28 of the L. A Act as
t he conpensation was paid after the expiry of period of one

year.

19. The High Court instead of dismssing the review
petition ought to have condoned the delay, reason of which
was sufficiently explained by appellant and ought to have
allowed the revision application in favour of the

appel | ant.

20. In view of the findings recorded above, we set aside
the part of the inpugned judgnent dated 16t" July, 2005 so
far as it relates to paynent of conpensation for the | and,

uphold the award passed by the Reference Court to the
extent above and direct the respondents to pay 12%
enhanced conpensation in terns of Section 23(1A) and
another 15% interest in ternms of proviso to Section 28 of

the L. A Act as ordered above within three nonths..

Page 11



12

21. The appeal s are al | oned Wi th t he af or esai d

observations and directions. There shall be no order as to

costs.
................................ J.
( SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA)
................................ J.
(DI PAK M SRA)
NEW DELHI ,

JULY 01, 2014.

Page 12



ITEM NO.1G COURT NO. 6 SECTION X

(For Judgment)

SUPREME COURT OF INDTIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal NOo(S). .cvvvvenn.n. /2014

(eSLP (C) No 36299-36303/2010

JAI KRISHAN (D) TR.LRS. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS. Respondent (s)

Date : 01/07/2014 These appeals were called on for pronouncement
of Judgment today.

For Appellant(s) Mr. Mohit D. Ram ,Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mrs. Anil Katiyar ,Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Trivedi ,Adv.

Mr. Rahul Narayan ,Adv.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sudhansu Jyoti Mukhopadhaya pronounced
the reportable judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship and

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Dipak Misra.

Page 13



The appeals are allowed in terms of the signed reportable

judgment.
(MEENAKSHI KOHLI) (USHA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER

[Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file]

Page 14



